### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		12/23/2013	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.	
Street Address:	1333 South Clearview Parkway	
City:	Jefferson	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	70121	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: LOUISIANA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2640905		
Registration Number:	2770044	THE CHOICE OF MOST CARING FAMILIES	
Registration Number:	2946401		
Registration Number:	2673081	SIMPLE TRIBUTE FUNERAL AND CREMATION CEN	
Registration Number:	3153394	SE	
Registration Number:	3355245	THE SIMPLICITY PLAN	
Registration Number:	3057389	FOREVER ON THE GREEN	
Registration Number:	3110184	CATHOLIC MORTUARIES A SUBSIDIARY OF STEW	
Registration Number:	3298080	TELL THE STORY OF A LIFETIME	
Registration Number:	3432767	SE CARING FOR PEOPLE · MAKING A DIFFEREN	
Registration Number:	3160906	CARING FOR PEOPLE MAKING A DIFFERENCE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 7132233717

TRADEMARK REEL: 005183 FRAME: 0536 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-226-1252

Email: ppaquet@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: Locke Lord LLP by Patricia Paquet

Address Line 1: 600 Travis Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002-3095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0015773-00015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia Paquet
Signature:	/patriciapaquet/
Date:	12/30/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Stewarts 2640905#page1.tif source=Stewarts 2640905#page2.tif source=Stewarts 2640905#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005183 FRAME: 0537

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

- U.S. Department of Commerce
- U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS (the "Trademark Termination and Release") dated as of December 23, 2013, from BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Collateral Agent") pursuant to a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (the "Agreement") dated as of June 2, 2009 between Stewart Enterprises, Inc., a Louisiana corporation (the "Grantor") and the Collateral Agent.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral, including the Specified Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 18, 2009 at Reel 004046, Frame 0128;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Specified Trademark Collateral", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

52818069

TRADEMARK REEL: 005183 FRAME: 0538

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral

Agent

By:

Name: Kelly Weaver

Title: Assistant Vice President

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

On this 16 day of December, 2013 before me personally appeared Kelly Weaver, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

**Notary Public** 

My commission expires:

DEBRA HILL

Notary Public

Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina My Commission Expires Nov. 12, 2016

(SEAL)

52818069

## **SCHEDULE I**

## **TRADEMARKS**

MARK	REG. NO./ SER. NO.	STATUS	OWNER/ASSIGNEE
CFP STARBURST DESIGN (aka Flower Petal Design)	76/268,268 2,640,905	Registered/Active	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
THE CHOICE OF MOST CARING FAMILIES	76/375,302 2,770,044	Registered/Active	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
THE ROSE DESIGN (Mark)	76/375,303 2,946401	Registered/Active	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
SIMPLE TRIBUTE FUNERAL AND CREMATION CENTER (Words & Design Mark)	76/268,269 2,673,081	Registered	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
SE BLOCK (Logo)	78/669,884 3,153,394	Registered/Active	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
THE SIMPLICITY PLAN	77/122,404 3,355,245	Registered/Active	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
FOREVER ON THE GREEN	78/494,927 3,057,389	Registered	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
CATHOLIC MORTUARIES A SUBSIDIARY OF STEWART ENTERPRISES, INC. (Word and Design Mark)	78/404,982 3,110,184	Registered/Active	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
TELL THE STORY OF A LIFETIME	78/957,335 3,298,080	Registered/Active	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
SE CARING FOR PEOPLE · MAKING A DIFFERENCE (Words & Design Mark)	78/670,728 3,432,767	Registered/Active	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.
CARING FOR PEOPLE MAKING A DIFFERENCE (Words only)	78/670,368 3,160,906	Registered/Active	Stewart Enterprises, Inc.

52818069

**RECORDED: 12/30/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005183 FRAME: 0540